
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Stan Hill (Vice-Chairman) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour
Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

   Mr Tom Baker   Co-optee (Healthwatch)

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 12 January 2016

Health Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 4 - 14

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HOMELESS SERVICE UPDATE 
 

15 - 21

(B) RAPID CLINICAL ASSESSMENT 
 

22 - 23

(C) WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST - CAR PARKING PENALTY 
NOTICES - UPDATE  

24 - 28

(D) CLOSURE OF THE INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND 
 

29 - 32

(E) DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 
 

33 - 36

(F) CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION - CURRENT POSITION  37 - 40

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms w
[...]
1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 8 July 2015 at Karalius 
Suite, Stobart Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Philbin, Woolfall and Wright and 
S. Banks, P. Cooke, L. Crane, M. Creed, L. Derbyshire, A. Marr, E. O'Meara, 
D. Parr, N. Rowe, C. Scales, M. Shaw, R. Strachan, T. Tierney, A. Waller, 
J Williams, S. Wallace-Bonner and S. Wright  

Apologies for Absence: A. McIntyre and S. Yeoman

Absence declared on Council business: None

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

          The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record 
subject to A. Scales in the attendance list being recorded as 
C. Scales. 

HWB2 HEALTHY LIVING PHARMACIES

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public 
Health, which provided Members with a briefing on the 
Healthy Living Pharmacies (HLP) proposal including health 
benefits for the local population and opportunities for joint 
working between pharmacies and other health and wellbeing 
organisations.

 
The Board was advised that the Healthy Living 

Pharmacy was a nationally agreed accreditation or ‘kite 
mark’ for community pharmacies which delivered proactive 
health and wellbeing advice as part of their day to day role. 
It was a tiered commissioning framework aimed at achieving 
consistent delivery of a broad range of high quality services 
through community pharmacies to meet local need, 
improving the health and wellbeing of the local population 
and helping to reduce health inequalities.
 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



 The Board was further advised that in 2011/2012 the 
HLP programme had been rolled out across a number of 
other areas as part of an HLP pathfi
[...]
alth Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Homeless Service Update

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Board of recent 
developments within the homeless service, and to advise of a 
recent Supreme Court decision likely to affect future demand for 
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted..

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

Homelessness Strategy 2013/18

In accordance with Homelessness Act 2002 the local authority has 
conducted a full Strategic Review of Homelessness within the area 
and formulated a Homelessness Strategy covering the period 
2013/18.  

As part of the Homelessness Strategy implementation, it was 
agreed that the Strategic Action Plan would be reviewed annually. 
A consultation event was held to review the Strategic Action plan in 
June 2015, which involved active engagement with all partner 
agencies, service providers and members. 

3.3

3.4

The review provided clear direction for preventing and addressing 
Homelessness within Halton and reflects the relevant factors known 
to affect future homelessness.  It also highlights the identified 
actions completed the last financial year and new tasks added to 
ensure the action plan remains current and reflect legislative and 
economic changes. The amended Action Plan will be the subject of 
a report to Executive Board on the 5th November 2015.

Housing Solutions Team

The Housing Solutions Team has been proactively working with all 
client groups to reduce and prevent homelessness.  During the past 
6 months staff turnover and recruitment delays have placed 



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

additional pressure upon the service but recruitment is now 
complete and the Team should be back to full capacity by mid-
October 2015. 

The aim of the Housing Solutions Team is to assist and prevent 
people who are threatened
[...]
ludes a priority to improve joint working 
with the police and probation service to address the growing 
housing need for offenders. 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The presence of rough sleeping can have a negative impact on the 
environment and the Strategy seeks to continue to ensure that this 
does not pose an issue for Halton through the ‘No Second Night 
Out’ initiative. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

N/A.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Strategy includes priorities targeted at providing support for 



those who are vulnerable or have complex needs and other 
marginalised groups such as young people and offenders. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are none under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Rapid Clinical Assessment

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of a clinical service development.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the wider Health and Wellbeing agenda the local statutory 
and independent sector organisations are committed to developing 
more services in the Borough which support clinical diagnostics and 
assessment in or closer to people’s homes. The development of the 
Urgent Care Centres are a key example of how this intention is 
delivered in practice bringing together a range of health and social 
care organisations.
 

3.2 Older people become unwell for a variety of complex reasons and 
sometimes require hospital attendance / admission for consultant 
led diagnostics and assessment. 

3.3 Moving older people out of their home environment to hospital, 
particularly frail older people aged 75+, poses a number of 
significant issues and risks to their health and well being including 
disorientation, confusion, falls, functional decline and risk of hospital 
acquired infection. Finding clinically suitable alternatives to hospital 
admission is important for this group.

3.4 The Rapid Access and Rehabilitation Service has operated in the 
borough for over 13 years. The team comprises non-medical 
professionals from health and social care and works with adults and 
older people who require assessment, treatment, care and support 
with the aim of preventing hospital admission and reducing the 
length of hospital stay. The service works with people I their own 
homes and also within dedicated intermediate care beds located 
within the Borough.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

In collaboration with Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust the service is enhancing it’s model of care with the 
addition of a Care of the Elderly consultant.

The new model is being designed to deliver rapid, higher level, 
diagnostics and assessment for referrals from the primary care team 
Monday – Friday. The service will utilise the Urgent Care Centre’s 
diagnostic capabilities (x-ray, ultra sound, pathology) and also 
access CT and MRI scanning from existing provision (Warrington 
and Whiston Hospitals).

The new model is currently in development with a plan to accept 
referrals from November / December 2015.

The service will be evaluated to understand what benefits have been 
gained in relation to improved quality of care and outcomes for both 
the people who use the service and the wider health and social care 
economy.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Funding for the service is within the existing Pooled Budget between 
Halton Borough Council and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 A Healthy Halton

The model will test new ways of delivering improved access to 
healthcare for older adults within the community.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The model will reduce the risks associated with the admission of 
older people into acute hospital settings. No other risks are 
identified and a full risk assessment is not required.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no identified equality and diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy  

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust (WHHFT) – Car Parking Arrangements/Penalty 
Charges : Update
 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an opportunity for Health Policy and Performance Board (HPPB) to 
receive an update from Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(WHHFT) following the HPPB held on 28th July which considered the current 
parking penalty charges and process in place at the Halton and Warrington 
Hospital sites.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

1) Note the contents of the report and associated appendix; and
2) Receive an update from the Trust. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In 2014, WHHFT entered into an agreement with Highview Parking Limited to 
undertake the control and enforcement of the car parks at Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals.

3.2 As part of the car parking arrangements, any driver that currently overstays in the 
car parks are issued with a £75 penalty charge, reduced to £40 if paid within 14 
days.

3.3 Since the introduction of these new arrangements, a number of issues/concerns 
have been raised by patients and their families and as such a special meeting of 
the HPPB was held on 28th July to consider the issues and impact on Halton 
residents. 

3.4 At the Board meeting on the 28th July it was agreed that the Trust be invited back 
to present an update on progress in respect of the car parking issues discussed 
and provide a response to the questions posed at the meeting and submitted to the 
Trust in 
[...]
or through any payment made, does the
Trust intend to contact patients, visitors and staff who may have been caught by this failure? 

* Who will bear the cost?

22/07/2015

http://www.whh.nhs.uk/_store/documents/carparkingleaflet.pdf


REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Closure of the Independent Living Fund (ILF)

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the Health Policy and Performance Board with an update 
regarding the closure of the Independent Living Fund and the 
progress of the project group established to undertake a 
reassessment of all ILF recipients prior to 30th June 2015.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the ILF update report; and 

2) note the contents of the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

After an independent review in 2007 the Government acknowledged 
that the ILF system was inequitable for people and operated outside 
of care systems operated by the Local Authority. 

The Government subsequently decided to close the ILF on 30th June 
2015 with the ILF users transferring to the management of the local 
authority.  Although the funding of ILF was to transfer to the local 
authority an attrition rate of 5% was to be applied to the overall costs 
that the local authority would receive.

In order to address the transfer SMT agreed on 10th February 2015 
for a project team to be established to review the 51 ILF recipients 
and produce support plans to reflect any changes that may be made 
once the national eligibility criteria was applied.  This option reduced 
the financial risks to the Council whilst reassuring ILF recipients that 
their needs will be met once ILF ceased its function.

Based on the information received from the Independent Living 
Fund, HBC will receive a grant of £570,740 to meet the needs of the 
recipients over the
[...]
r exists, was 
historically taken into account as a Disability Related Expenditure.  The HBC service user contribution taken from 
the cost of the packages is the difference between the new and old HBC service user contributions (i.e. 
contribution previously £9.00 per week; now £54.00 per week; difference is £45.00 per week).  There are a 
number of client contributions yet to be confirmed, however estimations were largely accurate.  
2 At present there are two packages of support that may slightly alter and affect figures above.



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

eligibility criteria), and the removal of contingency hours.  Some of 
the ILF users received increases to their care packages due to the 
DP rates for personal assistants. 

In addition there are increased service user contributions of 
£46,060. However, the additional set up charges for direct payments 
of £3535.79 will be charged against the grant as a one off payment.  

Future Funding

There are no indications from Government regarding the ongoing 
funding of these packages for 2016/17 and beyond or whether 
further attrition rates will be applied.  Based on current calculations 
HBC will need to find an additional £642,432.96 pa in order to 
continue to support people at the current levels of care.  

These cohorts of people are some of the most dependent within the 
Borough, diagnosed with long term conditions. Any deterioration in 
their condition and need will require additional funding which will 
now be drawn from the community care budget.  

In the future any individual who may develop a long term condition 
will no longer have recourse to ILF for funding and will need to be 
funded long term from the community care budget.  All savings 
against the grant need to be reinvested within the community care 
budget to ensure the funding of services.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There is no current ILF Policy.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Based on the calculations above there will not be a financial shortfall 
in funding of the ILF recipients for 2015/16.

Without continued government funding this will become a risk for 
2016/17.

Without future funding any individual who develops a long term 
condition will need to have their needs met from the community care 
budget.

All current ILF users will require all future needs funded from the 
community care budget

There will be a funding gap in the community care budget if the 
savings made against the ILF grant are not ring-fenced.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES



6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified

6.3 A Healthy Halton
The safeguarding of adults whose circumstances make them 
vulnerable to abuse is fundamental to their health and well-being. 
People are likely to be more vulnerable when they experience ill 
health.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no indications from Government regarding the future 
funding of ILF and whether further attrition rates will be applied, 
which may leave a funding gap past 2016/17.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board and highlight key issues with respect to 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) are one aspect of the
Mental Capacity Act (2005). The Safeguards are to ensure that 
people in care homes and hospitals are cared for in a way that does
not inappropriately restrict their freedom, and if necessary 
restrictions are only applied in a safe and correct way, and that this 
is only done when it is in the best interests of the person and there is 
no other way to provide appropriate care.

3.2 On 19th March 2014 a Supreme Court ruling P v Cheshire West and 
Chester and P and Q v Surrey Council was significant in the 
determination of whether arrangements made for the care and/or 
treatment of an individual lacking capacity to consent to those 
arrangements amount to a deprivation of liberty and introduced a 
new ‘acid test’.  The implication being that all people who do not 
have capacity and are not free to leave their environment need to be 
supported under the framework of the DoLS.

3.3

3.4

The judgment is important as it holds that a DoL can occur in a 
domestic setting where the State is responsible for imposing those 
arrangements. This will include a placement in a supported living 
accommodation in the community. Hence, where there is, or is likely 
to be, a deprivation of liberty in such placements that must be 
authorised by the Court of Protection.  

An action plan was developed to address and co-ordinate the Halton 
response to the judgement.  The Safeguarding Unit co-ordinates 
and manages the DoLS assessments and reviews and acts on 



behalf of the Supervisory Body (The Local Authority).  The team has 
been increased to include a DoLS co-ordinator and two dedicated 
DoLS assessors.  In addition the team is supported by a small pool 
of Best Interest Assessors (BIA) drawn from care managers and 
there is an ongoing training programme established to ensure that 
all appropriate staff are trained to undertake this role going forward.

0

50

100

150

200

250

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.0

The Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) gathers 
national data regarding DoLS and has identified that nationally there 
is a tenfold increase on a
[...]
The safeguarding of adults whose circumstances make them 
vulnerable to abuse is fundamental to their health and well-being. 
People are likely to be more vulnerable when they experience ill 
health.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Failure to consider and address the breaches could expose 
individuals to abuse and the Council as the Statutory Body 
vulnerable to complaint, criticism, and potential litigation.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 It is essential that the Council addresses issues of equality, in 
particular those regarding age, disability, gender, sexuality, race, 
culture and religious belief, when considering its safeguarding 
policies and plans. Policies and procedures relating to Safeguarding
Adults are impact assessed with regard to equality.



9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Care Act Implementation – Current Position

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with an update on progress and impact of 
implementation on phase 1 of the Care Act, and to inform the Board of the 
postponement and consequences of phase 2 of the Care Act to 2020.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report, 
impact and risks associated with the implementation of the Care Act 
2015.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On April 1st 2015 phase 1 of the Care Act came into force. Accordingly:
 Halton now has a duty to provide prevention, information and advice 

services, including independent advocacy;
 Carers are entitled to an assessment and support, with the same 

rights as any adult service user;
 There is a new national threshold for eligibility for social care for both 

adults and Carers, which replaces the previous Fair Access to Care 
Services (FACS);

 Those who pay for their own care (self-funders) also have the right to 
an assessment, advice and support planning;

 There is a universal system of Deferred Payments for residential 
care; and

 Local Authorities (LAs) have a duty to set-up a Safeguarding Adults 
Board.

3.2 Progress has been made on the implementation of all aspects of the Care 
Act; Halton can now demonstrate full compliance within all areas; including:

 Prevention: Information model has been improved in relation to 
signposting and closer working across voluntary sector organisations. 
A new approach to advocacy is in place; a hub model has been 
developed.

 Assessment and Eligibility: New adults assessment process and 
policy in place; additional posts have been recruited to in order to 
manage the increased demand for assessment and services.

 Training: All of the training for the Act has been delivered in house by 
Halton Borough Council staff. The training has been well attended 



3.3

(over 300 staff) and responses have been very positive. In addition, 
we have secured access to some e-learning modules due to a 
partnership arrangement with Wirral LA; these e-learning modules are 
available for all staff. 

 Adult Safeguarding: a number of areas have been strengthened to 
incorporate the requirements of the Care Act. 

 Carers: A new Carer’s assessment process and policy is in place.

 Policies: A number of policies have been reviewed to ensure they are 
compliant with the Care Act

The implementation of the Act has resulted in an increase in demand for 
services and assessments, some of this increase in demand has been 
managed with improvements in sign posting and prevention services. 
Significantly more individuals are now provided with information and 
signposted with positive results. 

3.4 Postponement of Phase 2 

The cap on care costs (£72,000) was due to be introduced in April 201
[...]
der process
	Patient Confidentiality
	Equality Act
	The British Parking Association and signage at the Trust
	Refunds



	5d Closure of the Independent Living Fund
	5e Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	5f Care Act Implementation - Current Position



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 3 
November 2015 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chairman), S. Hill (Vice-Chairman), C. Gerrard, 
Dennett, M. Lloyd Jones, C. Plumpton Walsh, Sinnott and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors S. Baker, Horabin and Osborne 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Holt, A. Jones, H. Moir, D. Nolan and 
P. Preston 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Thompson, R. Hignett and P. Lloyd Jones,        
M. Pickup and S. McGuire (WHHFT) and Professor Bhowmick 

 
 

 
 Action 

HEA18 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 

2015 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA20 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from 

its meeting held on 8 July 2015 were submitted to the Board 
for information. 

 

   
HEA21 HOMELESS SERVICE UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which informed them of the 
recent developments within the homeless service.  The 
Chairman welcomed and introduced Councillor Ron Hignett, 
the Portfolio holder for Housing Strategy/Homelessness. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



It was reported that in accordance with the 
Homelessness Act 2002, the Local Authority had conducted 
a full Strategic Review of Homelessness within the area and 
formulated a Homelessness Strategy covering the period 
2013-18.  It was agreed as part of the Homelessness 
Strategy implementation, that the Strategic Action Plan 
would be reviewed annually.  A consultation event was held 
to review the Strategic Action Plan in June 2015 which 
involved active engagement with all partner agencies, 
service providers and Members. 

 
It was noted that the review provided clear direction 

for preventing and addressing homelessness within Halton 
and reflected the relevant factors known to affect future 
homelessness.  It also highlighted the identified actions 
completed in the last financial year and new tasks added to 
ensure the action plan remained current and reflected 
legislative and economic changes.  The Board was advised 
that the amended Action Plan would be the subject of a 
report to Executive Board on 5 November 2015. 

 
The report then provided Members with details of 

recent developments within the Housing Solutions Team; 
Homelessness Trends; Legislation; and Health and 
Homelessness.  The Board was also advised of a recent 
Supreme Court decision that was likely to affect future 
demand for the homelessness service. 

 
In response to Members’ comments, the following 

was noted: 
 

 Recruitment to the Housing Solutions Team was now 
complete and at full capacity; 

 Brennan Lodge, located in Albert Road in Widnes, 
was accessed by clients following an electronic 
assessment carried out by the Housing Solutions 
Team; 

 Halton formed part of the Merseyside and Cheshire 
Sub Regional groups.  The London City Region 
(LCR) sub group developed a Pan Merseyside Bond 
Scheme, which provided assistance to vulnerable 
clients who were not able to access social housing; 

 Only a small number of Armed Forces personnel had 
accessed the service so far; and 

 The Authority had been successful in maintaining 
zero use of bed and breakfast accommodation for the 
past 4 years. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   



Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Discloseable Other 
Interest in the following item as her husband was a Governor of 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

  
HEA22 RAPID CLINICAL ASSESSMENT  
  
 The Board received an update from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, on the clinical service 
development. The Chairman introduced Professor 
Bhowmick from Warrington and Halton Hospital Foundation 
Trust, (WHHFT) who addressed the Board and assisted in 
presenting the item. 

 
It was reported that as part of the wider Health and 

Wellbeing agenda, the local statutory and independent 
sector organisations were committed to developing more 
services in the Borough which supported clinical diagnostics 
and assessment in or closer to people’s homes.  The 
development of the Urgent Care Centres was a key example 
of how this intention was delivered in practice bringing 
together a range of health and social care organisations. 

 
The Board was advised that older people became 

unwell for a variety of complex reasons and sometimes 
required hospital attendance or admission for consultant led 
diagnostics and assessment.  Further, moving older people 
out of their home environment to a hospital, particularly frail 
older people aged 75+ posed a number of significant issues 
and risks to their health and wellbeing, including 
disorientation, confusion, falls, functional decline and risk of 
hospital acquired infection.  Finding clinically suitable 
alternatives to hospital was therefore important for this 
group. 

 
Members were advised that the Rapid Access and 

Rehabilitation Service had operated in the Borough for over 
13 years.  The team comprised non-medical professionals 
from health and social care and worked with adults and 
older people who required assessment, treatment, care and 
support with the aim of preventing hospital admission and 
reducing the length of hospital stay.  The service worked 
with people in their own homes and also within dedicated 
intermediate care beds located within the Borough.   

 
It was noted that in collaboration with Warrington and 

Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust the service was 
enhancing its model of care with the addition of a Care of 
the Elderly consultant.  This model would be designed to 
deliver rapid, higher level diagnostics and assessment for 
referrals from the primary care team. 

 



In response to Members’ queries it was noted that the 
development of the service was well advanced and staff 
were being trained on actual patients in their homes.  It was 
planned that referrals would be accepted from end of 
November / beginning of December. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be 

noted.   
   

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Discloseable Other 
Interest in the following item as her husband was a Governor of 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

  
HEA23 WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST - CAR PARKING PENALTY 
NOTICES - UPDATE 

 

  
 The Board received an update from Mel Pickup and 

Steve McGuire from Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (WHHFT) following the Health Policy and 
Performance Board (HPPB) meeting held on 28 July 2015, 
which considered the current parking penalty charges and 
process in place at the Halton and Warrington Hospital sites. 

 
The Board was advised that the responses to the 

questions posed at the meeting and submitted to the Trust in 
July 2015 were attached to the report in Appendix 1.  These 
questions related to: 

 

 The Tender Process; 

 Patient Confidentiality; 

 The Equality Act; 

 The British Parking Association and Signage at 
the Trust; and 

 Refunds 
 

The Chairman introduced Councillor Thompson who 
presented WHHFT with 5 further questions and tabled 
information relating to car park usage, charges and penalties 
of 24 Acute NHS Trusts in the North West of England, which 
highlighted the comparisons between them and the car park 
usage, charges and penalties issued at Halton Hospital. 

 
Following discussions it was agreed that Officers 

would provide WHHFT with information on who to discuss 
the options with regarding the adopted highway. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the report and associated appendix. 

 

   



HEA24 CLOSURE OF THE INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which updated them on the 
closure of the Independent Living Fund (ILF) and the 
progress of the project group established to undertake a 
reassessment of all ILF recipients prior to 30 June 2015. 

 
Members were advised that after an independent 

review in 2007, the Government acknowledged that the ILF 
system was inequitable for people and operated outside of 
care systems operated by the Local Authorities.  
Subsequently it was decided to close the ILF on 30 June 
2015 with the ILF users being transferred to the 
management of the Local Authority.  It was noted that an 
attrition rate of 5% was applied to the overall costs that the 
Council would receive. 

 
To assist this process, a project team was 

established to review the 51 ILF recipients which was 
completed before the transfer date.  Based on the reviews, 
statistical information had been calculated and was provided 
under paragraph 3.6 of the report.   

 
The report also went on to advise that there were no 

indications from Government regarding the ongoing funding 
of these packages for 2016-17 and beyond or whether 
further attrition rates would be applied.  If further funding 
was not received, the cost to Halton Council to continue to 
support people at the current levels of care was a concern 
for Members, as was the impact that this would have on the 
Complex Care pooled budget. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 

receives the ILF update report and the contents be noted. 

 

   
HEA25 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
  
 The Board received a report which provided an 

update and highlighted key issues with respect to 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). 

 
Members were reminded that DoLS were one aspect 

of the Mental Capacity Act (2005).  The Safeguards were to 
ensure that people in care homes and hospitals were cared 
for in a way that did not inappropriately restrict their 
freedom, and if necessary restrictions were only applied in a 
safe and correct way and that this was only done when it 
was in the best interests of the person and there was no 
other way to provide appropriate care. 

 



The key issues in relation to DoLS was discussed in 
the report and noted by Members.  The Chairman requested 
that a further update be presented to the Board at a future 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
HEA26 CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION - CURRENT POSITION  
  
 The Board received an update on progress and the 

impact of implementation on Phase 1 of the Care Act and 
was informed of the postponement and consequences of 
Phase 2 of the Care Act to 2020. 

 
It was noted that on 1 April 2015 the Care Act came 

into force and Halton now had certain duties placed upon 
them (discussed in paragraph 3.1 of the report).  It was 
reported that progress had been made on the 
implementation of this and all aspects of the Care Act and 
that Halton could now demonstrate full compliance with all 
areas (detailed in paragraph 3.2). 

 
Members discussed the expected impact of Phase 1 

in Halton and the postponement of Phase 2 until April 2020, 
as decided by the Department of Health (DH). 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the report and the impact and risks associated with the 
implementation of the Care Act 2015. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 


